Commercial Space Transportation License

License Number: LSO 21-020

Camden County

is authorized, subject to the provisions of 51 USC Subtitle V, ch. 509 and the orders, rules, and regulations issued under it, to operate a launch site.

General. The licensee is authorized, as defined herein, to operate a launch site at Spaceport Camden, in Camden County, Georgia.

This license is granted subject to the terms, conditions, and limitations set forth in licensing Order A and any subsequent orders issued by the Office of Commercial Space Transportation.

The licensee shall at all times conduct its operations in accordance with the regulations prescribed by the Office of Commercial Space Transportation for the activities authorized by this license.



Issued: December 20, 2021 Effective: December 20, 2021

Manager, Safety Authorization Division

OFFICE OF COMMERCIAL SPACE TRANSPORTATION

LICENSE ORDER REGARDING OPERATION OF A LAUNCH SITE

AUTHORIZED BY LICENSE NO. LSO 21-020

ISSUED TO

Camden County

- 1. <u>Authority</u>: This Order is issued to Camden County under 51 U.S.C. Subtitle V, chapter 509, and 14 C.F.R. Ch. III.
- 2. Purpose: This Order grants License No. LSO 21-020, issued on December 20, 2021, by the Federal Aviation Administration's Office of Commercial Space Transportation (FAA/AST), authorizing Camden County to operate Spaceport Camden as a launch site in Camden County, Georgia and prescribes, as conditions to License No. LSO 21-020, certain additional requirements applicable to the authorization.
- 3. <u>Authorization</u>: Camden County is authorized to operate a launch site at Spaceport Camden, with a flight trajectory limited to a 100-degree azimuth:
 - (a) for U.S. Government or FAA-licensed or permitted launches (see note below); and
 - (b) as required by 14 C.F.R. § 420.51, in accordance with the representations in Camden County's license application, any subsequent amendments approved by AST as of the date of this Order, and any modifications to the license issued by the FAA under 14 C.F.R. § 420.47.
- 4. <u>Environmental Compliance:</u> Camden County must comply with the mitigation measures outlined in the Record of Decision for the Final Spaceport Camden Environmental Impact Statement (December 2021).
- 5. <u>Launch Site Boundary Compliance:</u> Camden County's proposal to control access to the parcel identified as BCS and UCC land by purchasing, leasing, or executing a site use agreement, and to establish an agreement with the USCG to control access to public waterways within 7300' of the launch point provides an equivalent level of safety to 14 C.F.R. §

- 420.21. Camden County cannot sign an agreement with a potential launch operator to launch a launch vehicle from Spaceport Camden until Camden County provides a purchase, lease, or site use agreement acceptable to the Associate Administrator for Commercial Space Transportation that demonstrates Camden County can prevent public incursion into the area within the debris dispersion radius, during launch activity for the duration of the license.
- 6. <u>License Term</u>: The term of License No. LSO 21-020 authorizing Camden County to operate a launch site at Spaceport Camden is five (5) years from December 20, 2021, the effective date of its license.

OFFICE OF COMMERCIAL SPACE TRANSPORTATION FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION

By:		
	Randy Repcheck, Manager	
	Safety Authorization Division	

Issued: December 20, 2021 Effective: December 20, 2021

Note: License No. LSO 21-020 authorizes Camden County to operate a launch site; it does not authorize FAA-licensed or permitted launches, which require separate authorizations from the FAA.